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Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

 Dependent on several variables and chosen course of action.
Input from these meetings are helping inform this decsion.

 In order to fully fund the previous assumptions it is likely a 3-
4 year period of significant property tax increases will be
needed to fund a 2021 construction season.

 Possible ranges are from 12%-18% annually. This may be
followed by more moderate increases of 4%-5% annually
over the next 6-7 years.

Scope of Impacts
(Township Level Only)







Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting
Scope of Impacts

(Township Level Only)

Classification Current Average 
Taxable Value

Current 
Average Levy

4 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

5 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

Estimated Levy % 
increase from 2018-

2026

Estimated  
Levy in 2026

Homestead $176,600 $183 12% – 18% $22 -$34 4% - 5% $7 - $9 73% - 107% $317 - $379

Seasonal/Recreational $219,750 $341 12% – 18% $42 – $64 4% - 5% $14 – $17 73% - 107% $590 - $705

Commercial $239,800 $419 12% – 18% $51 - $78 4% - 5% $17 - $21 73% - 107% $725 - $867

Rural Vacant Land/ Ag 
Non-homestead $52,000 $54 12% – 18% $6 - $10 4% - 5% $2 - $3 73% - 107% $93 - $112

20-year replacement cycle
Pave 3 miles and Sealcoat 3 miles each year.



Scope of Impact – Optional Assumptions
(Township Level Only)

Average 30 year replacement - 2.0 miles per year

Classification Current Average 
Taxable Value

Current 
Average Tax

4 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

5 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

Estimated levy % 
increase from 2018-

2026

Estimated 
levy in 2026

Homestead $176,600 $183 8-10% $15 - $18 4-6% $7 - $11 52% - 70% $278 - $311

Seasonal/Recreational $219,750 $341 8-10% $27 - $34 4-6% $14 - $20 52% - 70% $518 - $580

Commercial $239,800 $419 8-10% $34 - $42 4-6% $17 - $25 52% - 70% $637 - $712

Rural Vacant Land/ Ag 
Non-homestead $52,000 $54 8-10% $4 - $5 4-6% $2 - $3 52% - 70% $82 - $92

Average 25 year replacement - 2.5 miles per year

Classification Current Average 
Taxable Value

Current 
Average Tax

4 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

5 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

Estimated levy % 
increase from 2018-

2026

Estimated 
levy in 2026

Homestead $176,600 $183 10-12% $18 - $22 5-7% $9 - $13 65% - 83% $302 - $335

Seasonal/Recreational $219,750 $341 10-12% $34 - $41 5-7% $17 - $24 65% - 83% $563 - $624

Commercial $239,800 $419 10-12% $42 - $50 5-7% $21 - $29 65% - 83% $691 - $767

Rural Vacant Land/ Ag 
Non-homestead $52,000 $54 10-12% $5 - $6 5-7% $3 - $4 65% - 83% $89 - $99
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Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Background Information

Official Roads Characteristics Miles # of Road 
Names

Continuous 25 34
Cul de sac 9 40
Dead end  23 34
Paved 52 91
Gravel 5 17



 The First Assessment District (FAD) roadway system is a
complex network encompassing nearly 60 miles of public and
semi-public roadways.

 Crow Wing County has the authority and responsibility to
maintain these public facilities.

 The County Board of Commissioners act as the elected policy
makers in the absence of an organized form of local
government.

Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Background Information



 Like in other townships, FAD residents pay a separate township
level property tax to fund government services within its
jurisdiction. Line 7 on tax statement.

 In addition to county level, school district level and other
property tax levies and special assessments.

 Crow Wing County does not subsidize the FAD or other
townships for infrastructure needs.

Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Background Information



Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

 All construction projects promised to the public in the current
Highway Improvement Plan will be delivered.

 If nothing is done to generate additional financial resources,
there will only be enough funding to provide basic summer
maintenance activities and winter snow plowing after 2020.

Background Information



 State Statue prohibits use of County Sales Tax revenue for
township roadway construction and maintenance.

 The County Board has not authorized the use of local sales tax
revenue to fund township roadway construction and
maintenance.

 Township property taxes are currently the only source of
revenue to fund all activities necessary to properly maintain
the FAD roadway system.

Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Background Information







Fire Contract 
22% ($166K)

Admin
13% ($98K)

Road & Bridge 
65% ($493K)

2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

FAD Property Tax Distribution

$755,651 
Total FAD Property Tax Levy

Higher due to 
Population Higher due to full-

time staff





The FAD is the third largest population center in Crow Wing
County and the residents deserve a level of service
comparable to that which is provided by the County and area
municipalities.

Continue to address the deteriorated condition of the FAD
roadway network by dedicating $500,000 annually for
roadway construction and preservation. This amount allows 3
miles of roadway resurfacing and 3 miles of sealcoating each
year; creating a 20-year replacement cycle.

Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Assumptions



Continue to deliver summer and winter maintenance activities
at a level of service similar to those provided to the county
highway system. This requires annual expenditures of
$400,000 for activities such as snow plowing, crack sealing and
dust control.

Adopt recommended financial practice of maintaining a cash
fund balance equal to 30% of the annual FAD budget. This is
needed to properly cash flow township level operations and
independently fund unexpected expenses, such as storm clean
up and emergency road repairs.

Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Assumptions



No new roads or other facilities are built and accepted as
publicly funded infrastructure.

Elected officials will continue the practice of avoiding property
assessments to fund roadway construction and preservation
projects.

Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Assumptions



Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Annual Maintenance Budget

* Contracts Additional to Annual Winter/Summer Maintenance



Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

FAD Road Miles Paved by Year 



Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

Cost of FAD Road Construction

 Paving 24’ Wide = $156,000 per mile

 Seal Coating = $26,000 per mile

 Pavement Markings = $2,500 per year

 Engineering Services = 5-8%

Misc Engineering Services = $5,000 per year



FAD Expenditures History and 
Projections



How Did Fund Balance Grow?

 CWC has inadvertently subsidized the FAD for several years

• Accounting practices and technology were not in place

• Not properly charging the FAD for services

• Reduced or lack of road construction/maintenance due to
competing priorities

• Dual role of CWC staff created challenges

• Grants make it appear worse



FAD Expenditures History and 
Projections



FAD Expenditures History and 
Projections



FAD Expenditures History and 
Projections



FAD Levy Alternative



FAD Levy Alternative



Wide Range of Alternatives



Wide Range of Alternatives



Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting

 Dependent on several variables and chosen course of action.

 In order to fully fund the previous assumptions it is likely a 3-
4 year period of significant property tax increases will be
needed to fund a 2021 construction season.

 Possible ranges are from 12%-18% annually. This may be
followed by more moderate increases of 4%-5% annually
over the next 6-7 years.

Scope of Impacts
(Township Level Only)



Assumptions Used for Financial Projections2015 Transportation 
Committee Meeting
Scope of Impacts

(Township Level Only)

Classification Current Average 
Taxable Value

Current 
Average Levy

4 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

5 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

Estimated Levy % 
increase from 2018-

2026

Estimated  
Levy in 2026

Homestead $176,600 $183 12% – 18% $22 -$34 4% - 5% $7 - $9 73% - 107% $317 - $379

Seasonal/Recreational $219,750 $341 12% – 18% $42 – $64 4% - 5% $14 – $17 73% - 107% $590 - $705

Commercial $239,800 $419 12% – 18% $51 - $78 4% - 5% $17 - $21 73% - 107% $725 - $867

Rural Vacant Land/ Ag 
Non-homestead $52,000 $54 12% – 18% $6 - $10 4% - 5% $2 - $3 73% - 107% $93 - $112

20-year replacement cycle
Pave 3 miles and Sealcoat 3 miles each year.



Scope of Impact – Optional Assumptions
(Township Level Only)

Average 30 year replacement - 2.0 miles per year

Classification Current Average 
Taxable Value

Current 
Average Tax

4 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

5 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

Estimated levy % 
increase from 2018-

2026

Estimated 
levy in 2026

Homestead $176,600 $183 8-10% $15 - $18 4-6% $7 - $11 52% - 70% $278 - $311

Seasonal/Recreational $219,750 $341 8-10% $27 - $34 4-6% $14 - $20 52% - 70% $518 - $580

Commercial $239,800 $419 8-10% $34 - $42 4-6% $17 - $25 52% - 70% $637 - $712

Rural Vacant Land/ Ag 
Non-homestead $52,000 $54 8-10% $4 - $5 4-6% $2 - $3 52% - 70% $82 - $92

Average 25 year replacement - 2.5 miles per year

Classification Current Average 
Taxable Value

Current 
Average Tax

4 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

5 Years of Levy 
Increase at:

Per Year Tax 
Increase

Estimated levy % 
increase from 2018-

2026

Estimated 
levy in 2026

Homestead $176,600 $183 10-12% $18 - $22 5-7% $9 - $13 65% - 83% $302 - $335

Seasonal/Recreational $219,750 $341 10-12% $34 - $41 5-7% $17 - $24 65% - 83% $563 - $624

Commercial $239,800 $419 10-12% $42 - $50 5-7% $21 - $29 65% - 83% $691 - $767

Rural Vacant Land/ Ag 
Non-homestead $52,000 $54 10-12% $5 - $6 5-7% $3 - $4 65% - 83% $89 - $99



Comparison With Most 
Populated Townships



Comparison With Least Taxed 
Townships



This presentation and other supporting information 
is all available on the Crow Wing County Website:
http://www.crowwing.us/1454/First-Assessment-

District

Please Share Your Comments



Please fill out a comment card or visit the following 
link to share your thoughts.

https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FAD-2021

Please Share Your Comments



Questions?Questions?
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